
 l

ål  

(O-2021-126)

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-

 21324

 

(NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

J

U

N

 

1

 

4

 

2

0

2

1

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE

CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND

USD'S ENERGY POLICY INITIATIVES CENTER FOR

CLIMATE ACTION PLAN MONITORING AND

IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES.

WHEREAS, on August 3, 2016, the City entered into a contract with the University of

San Diego's Energy Policy Initiatives Center (Contractor) pursuant to San Diego Municipal

Code Section 22.3210 for Climate Action Plan Monitoring and Implementation Services for an

amount not to exceed $683,022 (Contract); and

WHEREAS, the Contract was effective until completion of Services or July 1,2021,

whichever occurred earliest; and

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor 

are current

ly in the p

rocess of updating t

he Climate

Action Plan (CAP), originally adopted in 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor is 

a non-profit organizat

ion with expertise 

in deve

loping,

implementing, and monitoring climate action plans in the reg

ion and has exper

ience and

specialized knowledge regar

ding technical supp

ort needed

 for the City's CAP; and

WHEREAS, without a

n exten

sion to 

this Contrac

t, annu

al monitorin

g and repor

ting on

the CAP would be impacted, and

 the Sustainab

ility Department would lose critical supp

ort for

policy development, access to

 expertise and databases

 that incorpor

ate best practice

s across the

region and state, and the abilit

y to monitor the City's GHG inventory; and

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



(O-2021-126)

WHEREAS, this actio

n requests a

uthorization to execute

 a First Amendment to the

Contract to

 increase t

he not-to-exceed amount of the Contract

 by $260,940, from $683,0

22 to an

amount not to exceed $943,962 for the entire

 Contract, and extends the C

ontract unti

l July 

1,

2023; and

WHEREAS, once appr

oved and executed

, the First A

mendment shall be effective

retroactiv

ely to July 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, under C

harter se

ction 99

, no contrac

t, agree

ment, or ob

ligation exten

ding

for a per

iod ofmore than 

five (5) years m

ay be auth

orized except by

 Ordinan

ce approv

ed by a

two-thirds majority vote of the City Counci

l; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as 

fo

llows:

Se

ct

io

n 

1. 

That the M

ayor, or de

signee, is a

uthorized to execut

e, for and

 on behalf of

the City, the First Amendment to the Contract B

etween the City of San Diego and USD's Energy

Policy I

nitiative

s Center 

for Clim

ate Action Plan

 Monitori

ng and Im

plem

entati

on Se

rvices,

increas

ing the no

t-to-ex

ceed a

mount o

f the C

ontract 

by $26

0,940 from

 $683,

022 to $943,96

2

and extendin

g the Contract te

rm through July 1, 2023,

 and otherwise modifying the

 Contract

pursuan

t to the ter

ms and condi

tions se

t forth 

in the Fir

st Amendment to

 the Contract, on 

file in

the o

ffice o

fthe C

ity Clerk as D

ocum

ent N

o. 

00-

 

21324

Sec

tion

 2.

 

That the C

hief Financial Officer is he

reby authorized

 to expend an amount

not to exceed $943,962 from Fund 100

000, Genera

l Fund

, over the

 term of the C

ontract,

continge

nt upon the ado

ption of the Annua

l Appropriati

ons Ordinance 

for the

 applicable f

iscal

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(O-2021-126)

year, and contingent up

on the Chief Financi

al Officer first 

furnishing

 one or more certific

ates

certifying

 that funds nec

essary for expen

diture are,

 or will be, on deposit

 with the City Treasure

r.

Section 3.

 

That a full reading of this ordinance

 is dispensed

 with prior to passage

, a

written or 

printed copy having been made avail

able to the City Council and the p

ublic

 prior to

the day

 of its pass

age.

Section 4. 

That this 

ordinance 

shall tak

e effect an

d be in forc

e on the thirtieth day

from and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

B

y

 

/

s/

 N

ic

o

le

 M

. 

D

e

n

o

w

Nicole M. Denow

Deputy C

ity Attorne

y

NMD:jdf

05/11/2021

Or.Dept: Sustain

abiltiy Dept.

Doc. No.: 2658909

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(O-2021-126)

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of

San Diego, at this meeting of 06/08/2021

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

By /s/ Connie Patterson

Deputy City Clerk

Approved:

 

W

1

4

 

-

 

.

(date)

 

ODD GLdbráayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on

 

JUN 0 8 2021 ,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas 

Nays

 

Not Present Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell    

Stephen Whitburn

Monica Montgomery Steppe l 

 

 

Marni von Wilpert 0  l 

Chris Cate

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno    

Sean Elo-Rivera 

Date of final passage

 

JUN 1 4 2021

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZABETH S. MAI-AND

(Seal)

 

City Clerk of The

 

go, California.

By Z/M

 

- , Deputy

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twel

ve calendar

days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its fina

l

 passage, to wit, on

MAY 2 5 2021 ,

 and on

J

U

N

 

1

 

4

 2

0

2

1

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in ful

l

 prior to passage or that such

reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of

the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the publ

ic priorto the day

of its passage.

(Seal)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk of TI -- - -an Diego, California.

4

l

"

 

r

u

, Deputy

e Ci ot S

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Ordinance Number 0-

 213

24


